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PUBLIC LiW BOARD HO. 1997
Parties: Brotherhood of Mzintenance of Way Employees

and
Union Pacific RBailroed Company

Statement of Claim: "1, Claim that Carrier vioclated the :
Agreement when on January 19, 1977 they
dismisssd B & B Caerpenter Helper
P. G. Boucher, said dismissal teing
arbitrary, excessive and withoul good
and sufficient cause,

2. That P. G, Bougher be reinstated to his
former position with senicrily end 211
other righits unimpared and compensated
for 211 loss of earnings subsequent to

Jamuary 19, 1977 account the Cerrierts
improper action,?

Tiscussion: _ The Claimant had 2z seniority date of January 28,
1976 25 2 B % B Helper. On December 3, 1376, he was furloughed as 2
result of a3 reduction in force. On Beceﬁber 20, 1976, the Carrier
bulletined several B & B Helper jobs on Gang 2429 which was assigned
to the Wyoming Division and headquasrtered in ouifit cars,

On January 11, 1977, the Claimant, together with
furloughed employees Osterling ané Warner were recalled and assigned to
this B & B Cang 2h29.

The Claiment znd his two colleagues weres dirscted
te repeort on January 17, 1977 to Hermosa, Wyoming. In esrly Januvary 1977
Gang 21:29 was assigned to Bosler, YWyoming, It completed its work there

on Friday, Januery 1, 1977, end the outfit czrs were supposed to be
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shipped and to be zvailable for the Claimant and his fellow workers
by January 17, 1977. %hen the Claimant and crew arrived at Hermoss,
the outfit cars had not arrived., The Carrier authorized the Claimant
and crew to be quartered at & motel and receive meals for the night
af January 17, 1977 and they would be reimbursed for their expenses
at the end of the monid,.

The outfit cars zrrived at 10:00 P.¥. on
January 17, 1977. The Claiment and crew exsmined the cars the
morning of January 18th and contended they were not suitable for
habitation in thai they were not hooked up for elactricity, had ne
heat, water, proper showsrs, closet space, etc.

The Claimant and his fellow workers coniacted
their foreman, who after a discussion with his supervisor, secured
a hot plate for ide employees on which they could prepare their food.
The employees coneluded that this was not adeguate, and they were not
receiving satisfactory lodging faciiitiss as provided for in Rule 51
of the Agreement. The (laimsnt and his fellow workers discussed the
situation during their lunch pericd and called their Union Represenia-
tive, HMr, Ebbeka, snd %o0ld him fhay had decided to go home because of
the lack of suitable guarters,

The Union Representative did not counsel them ome
way or the cther, but informed them that he would neotify thelr foremen
that they had returned home. The Claimsnt and crew alse informed
Mf;tAdams, who acted as foreman in the absence of the foreman, the
léﬁﬁer having gone to Eosler to secure fence material for the work

to be done at Hermosa,
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At 12:15 P.M. on January 18, 1977, the Claimant
and the two other employees left the work site and reiurned home. The
next day, Wednesday, January 19th, the three employees send telegrams
to their supervisors and their union representative notifyling them
that in view of the fact ithst the outfit cars were not suiliahble to
live in, they had returned home after they had notified thelr local

tnion representative.

The Carrier notified the three workers on
Janusry 19, 1977, that since thesy had absented themselves Ifrom the

balance of thelr assigrment without prior permission, in violation
of Rule 702, they had been removed from service as of Jamuary 18, 13977,

AfYer a duly nodiced hearing on Febrnary b, 1977,
the three employees wers notified on February 9, 1977, that their dis-
missals were sustained on the basis of fthe evidence sdduced at the
February U, 13?? Investization. s

Hessrs, Osierling end Warner petitioned the
Carrier %o be resiored tc their positions on 2 leniency basis znd the
Carrier restored them o itheir Jjob 30 days after thelr dismissal, The
Claimant made no such lsniency reguest and filed the insiant claim on

February 17, 1977.

Carrierts Posgition

The Carrier contended that the Claimant volun=
tarily, and withoui entecedent permission, left his assignment on
January 18, 1977, after working four hours itherecn. Such conduct

was a clear breach of Rule 702, The Claimant admitted at the
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Investigation ithat he had no permission to lesve his assignment, and
’ieawing word with another employee, i3 uot the equivelent, of complying
with Rule 702, _

The Carrier stated thet the Claziment siressed
the so-called exienuating ecircumsiances az a defense for his wmexcused
ghsence from his assignment., Nowever, by the Claimant and his fellow
workers refusing to remain at the work site and discussing the situze-
tion with their foremencaidithe Supervisor, they denied the Carrier an
opportunity to initiate action to corvect the alleged unsuitable living
conditions. The Carrier added that it iz the duty of the gang em— .
ployees to méke their outfit cars sulitable for habitation. They did
not remain long encugh at the work site to work out & soluidicn of the
existing problem, The Claimsnt volunterily =md Ireely disxregarded the
relevent rules and chose to sbsent himsslf {rom his assignﬁent withe
ont permission, and the Carrier had Just cause io dismiss him for his

clear znd unequivocal breach of the Agreement rules.

Organizationts Positlion

The Organization stragsed that the Carrier has
a contractual obligation to provide:suitable quarters for employees
working in the field, The Carrier was aware that this Gang would siars
to work at Hermosa on Jammary 17, 1977, and it had the responsibility
to meke sure that ithe oulfit cars arrived ithere in sufficient time so
that they could be properly hocked wp to the necessary conneciions in
order to be habitable., The Orgsnization stressed that it was very

little aid %o the Claimant and his two fellow employees to be informed
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that they could go to s motel for lodging and meals end thal they would
be reimbursed therefor at the end of the month., These employees had
been recslled from furlcugh on Jsnuary 10, 1977, afier being on furlough
since December 3, 1976, and did not have sufficient funds to live in a
motel or buy food and then wailt for the Carrier to reimburss them st
some subsequent date. The Organizstion sbtated thad it was wrong for
the Carrier to remove the Claimant from service when 1t wzs initially
in error by not providing the Claimant and crew with suliadle accomodze
tions when they rzported for duty on Jamumary 17, 1977. The CaTrierts
feilure o meet thelr obligations #o itheir employeses géve these em-
ployees no ziterpative Dut to return home since ;‘:.hey had no other mesns

of securing adequate subsistince or lodging.

Findings: The Board, wupon the whole record and all the
evidence, finds the employee and Carrier are Employee and Carrier withe
in the meaning of the Raillway Labor Act; that the Board has juris~
diction over the dispute and {that the periies 4o the dispute wers given
due notice of the hesring therson.

The Board finds that neither party to the dispute
is completely without fault in this case, but the heavier burden of
culpahility mast £210 on the Claimznt, The record discloses thab the
Claimant acted precipitiously and in an impetuous manner, without
affording the Carrier a reasonable opporitunity to correet an admittedly
undesirable condition,

The record shows that the oulfit cars arrived

late in the evening of January 17, 1977 at Hermosa, when it should
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have been there ea?lier that day to sccommodate the Gang who started
to work at thie location that morning. Since this assignment had been
bulletined in advaneg, the Carrier had the responsibility to sssure
suiiable accommodations wers avallsable for the men it was expecting to
work there in midewinter in zm area noted for the severity of its
ﬁénters. Morsover,; it knew ithat it had recalled men who had been on
farlough for spproximately aix weeks and therefore wonld not ke overly
endowed with liguid funds, and it was ;ot much aid to these recently
furloughed employees to tell them to go live In 2 motel and teks thelr
meals and that they would bs reimbursed at the end of the meonth, Such
Carrier action shows zn insensitiviity to the realiiies of economic counw-
ditions under which furloughed employees have t¢ live and fumctien,

daving made these cbservations, nevertheless, we
glse £ind that the Claimant d3id nol respomsidbly meet the imporiant
obligations of his job. He had only been on the job one day, when he
decided to leave after lunch of the second day, without affording
Carrier supervision s reasonsble opportuniiy to correct ihe situation,
or grant the Claimant mesningful relief, The Claimsnt simply assumad
the Carrier would not correct the situailon prompily, and procesded to
walk off his job. This not permissible conduct, I is a serious
breach of duly, and if permdtied io go unchecked, could subvert the
employer-employee relationship,

On the basis of this teotsl record, im which no

parly is completely exculpated, we find that the Cleiment has already
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been sufficiently punished for his irresponsible conduct, snd therefore
he i3 to be restored to his job, seniority unimpared, and he should
receive 30 days back pay, as a forceful reminder to the Carrier that

it shoeld be more sensilive to the compelling problems of its work
forece operating in the fleld, and i% shouvld be mere responsive to ils
contractna} obligations to provide suiisble living gquarters to its

field work foree working and living under severs and adverse conditicns.

Award: Crievence disposed of in accordance with the
Findings.
Orders The Carrier is directed to comply with the Award,

on or before {;%L{42/14$A4; - (27 . 1578,

MW

Jacob iifaenberg, Chnairman and Heutralf Member of Sosrd
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